

No. 04-1144

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

SHIRLEY NEELEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF
EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

WEST ORANGE-COVE CISD, ET AL.,

Appellees

On Direct Appeal from the 250th District Court
Travis County, Texas

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, AND LEAGUE OF
UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
AFFIRMANCE IN PART AND REVERSAL IN PART OF THE DECISION BELOW**

Sylvia Ann Mayer (State Bar No. 00787028)
Sergio Garza (State Bar No. 24015145)
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
700 Louisiana, Suite 1600
Houston, Texas 77002
Tel: (713) 546-5000
Fax: (713) 224-9511

John Greenman (State Bar No. 24012731)
FLORIDA COASTAL SCHOOL OF LAW
7555 Beach Blvd.
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Tel: (512) 289-5979

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE, AND LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS

July 1, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	viii
Statement of Amicus Identity and Interest	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	6
I. Only Full-Funding Equity Can Effectuate the Will of the People and Create an Enduringly Constitutional System.....	6
A. Statement and History of the Rule of Limited Equity.....	6
B. Under the Rule of Limited-Funding Equity the System Will Always Be Constitutionally Inefficient	8
1. During the Last Sixteen Years, the Rule of Limited Equity Has Not Kept the System from Reverting to Its Historic State of Constitutional Inefficiency	9
2. The Findings Below Show How The Legislature, Under the Rule of Limited Equity, Allowed the System to Return to Constitutional Inefficiency.....	10
3. The Rule of Limited Equity, Which Provides Legislators Little Meaningful Guidance, Cannot Keep the System Constitutional.....	12
C. Full-Funding Equity Would Create an Enduringly Efficient System	13
1. Description of the Rule of Full-Funding Equity	13
2. Full-Funding Equity Would Create an Enduringly Constitutionally Efficient System	14
II. The Court’s Role in Our Constitutional System, as Envisioned by the Framers and Confirmed by the People Today, Is to Enforce §1 Through Judicial Review	15
A. The Texas Constitutional Structure Mandates Less Judicial Deference Than the Federal Structure.....	15
B. The Texas Constitution Was Designed to Limit the Power of the Legislature.....	16
C. Constitutional Adjudication Is a Form of Democracy Complementary to Representative Democracy.....	18

III.	Full-Funding Equity Is the Right Standard for Texas	20
A.	Full-Funding Equity, When Combined with Enforced Standards of Adequacy, Will Level the System Up.....	20
B.	Without Full-Funding Equity, Any Attempt to Achieve Adequacy Through Testing Will Fail.....	22
C.	Full-Funding Equity Is the Standard Most Consistent with American Ideals	23
	Conclusion.....	25
	Certificate of Service	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blessing v. Galveston</i> , 42 Tex. 641 (1874)	17
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 295 (1995)	18
<i>Davey v. County of Galveston</i> , 45 Tex. 291 (1876)	17
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby (Edgewood I)</i> , 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989)	2, 6, 9, 18
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby (Edgewood II)</i> , 804 S.W.2d 491 (Tex. 1991)	2, 7, 9
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Meno (Edgewood IV)</i> , 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995)	2, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>West Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Alanis</i> , 107 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2003)	6, 7, 8

Statutes, Constitutional Provisions and Rules

Act of May 28, 1993, 73 rd Leg., R.S., ch. 347, 1993 Tex. Gen. Laws 1479	9
No Child Left Behind Act, 115 Stat. 1425 (2001), (codified, as amended at 20 U.S.C.A. § 6301 et seq. (West 2002))	6
TEX. CONST. Art. VII, §3	21
TEX. CONST. Art. VII, §1	2
Tex. H.J. Res. 10, H.J. of Tex., 73 rd Leg., R.S. 184 (1993)	18

Other Authorities

Address by John Mauer, State Constitution in Time of Crisis: the Case of the Texas Constitution of 1876, Symposium on the Texas Constitution 27 (Oct. 6, 1989), published in 68 TEX. L. REV. 1615 (1989)	16
---	----

Becky Stern, <i>Judicial Promulgation of Legislative Policy: Efficiency at the Expense of Democracy</i> , 45 SW. L. J. 977 (1991)	16
Jason Embry, <i>Critics Say Perry’s Plan Doesn’t Add Up</i> , Austin-American Statesman, June 28, 2005	13
Lawrence Sager, JUSTICE IN PLAINCLOTHES: A THEORY OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL PRACTICE, Yale University Press (2004)	19
Legislative Reference Library of Texas, Constitutional Amendments http://www.lrl.state.tx.us/legis/constAmends/lrlhome.cfm	16
Mikal Watts & Brad Rockwell, <i>The Original Intent of the Education of the Texas Constitution</i> , 21 ST. MARY’S L.J. 771 (1990)	17
O. Douglas Weeks, <i>The Texas Legislature –A Problem for Constitutional Revision</i> , 21 TEX. L. REV. 5 (1943)	17
S. McKay, DEBATES IN THE TEXAS CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF 1875 (1920).....	14, 16
Stuart A. MacCorkle & Dick Smith, TEXAS GOVERNMENT	17
